Cash and cash equivalents are composed of the balances of cash and cash equivalents, time
deposits, mutual fund deposits and agreements in general.  The Company’s ability to recover
such funds at their scheduled maturities depends on the solvency of the counterparty where they
have been deposited.

To mitigate this risk, the SMU Group has a financial policy that specifies credit quality parameters
that must be met by the financial institutions to be considered eligible to receive deposits of the
above-mentioned products, as well as maximum concentration limits by institution.  These
financial assets are exposed to low risk.

(iii) Interest rate risk

In general, the Company’s financing structure includes a mix of funding sources, subject to fixed
and variable interest rates.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company’s consolidated debt and lease liabilities classified as
such are summarized in the table below, detailed by debt at fixed rate and debt at variable rate,
including accrued interests:

Variable rate sensitivity analysis For liabilities with a variable rate, the risk of Variation in the
interest rate of 1% would mean an effect on the annual result of:

Fixed rate Variable rate Total

ThCh$ ThCh$ ThCh$

Bank borrowings 15,791,847 10,183,467 25,975,314

Obligations with the Public 475,855,878 -   475,855,878

Obligations for rights of use with purchase option 49,167,903 -   49,167,903

Obligations for rights of use 489,946,899 -   489,946,899

Total 1,030,762,527 10,183,467 1,040,945,994

Annual

expenditure
Differences

Current rate 1,249   -

+ 1% 1,344   95

-1% 1,155   (95)

Interest (ThCh$)

46

(iv) Currency risk (Ch$/US$; Ch$/EURO)

The Chilean peso is subject to variations with respect to the value of U.S. dollar and other
international currencies.  Certain products offered for sale in our stores are acquired abroad and
accordingly, during the period in which the payment of such import operations is pending, the
Company is exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rate.

The Company’s policy is to hedge currency risk resulting from change in the exchange rates and
the value on the position of net liabilities through market instruments designed to hedge such